Illinois De	epartment of Public He	alth				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	
		IL6009211	B. WING		C 01/10/20	025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA			
SULLIVAN	I HEALTHCARE & SENIC	OR LIVING SULLIVAN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investigation	on 2560038/IL183513				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensu	re Violations:				
	300.610a) 300.1010h) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)3 300.1220b)3)					
	Section 300.610 Resi	ident Care Policies				
	procedures governing facility. The written p be formulated by a R Committee consisting administrator, the adv medical advisory com of nursing and other s policies shall comply	2				
	Section 300.1010 Me	dical Care Policies				
	physician of any accie change in a resident's health, safety or welfa but not limited to, the manifest decubitus ul of five percent or mor The facility shall obta plan of care for the ca	all notify the resident's dent, injury, or significant s condition that threatens the are of a resident, including, presence of incipient or cers or a weight loss or gain e within a period of 30 days. in and record the physician's are or treatment of such				
ABORATORY	nent of Public Health DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S cally Signed	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(×6) [ 01/	DATE 27/25
STATE FORM			6899 r	DMT1144	If continuation	aboot 1 of 7

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		IL6009211	B. WING	01	1/10/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
BULLIVAN	I HEALTHCARE & SENIO	OR LIVING	THORNE LANE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 1	S9999			
	accident, injury or cha of notification.	ange in condition at the time				
	Section 300.1210 Ge Nursing and Persona	neral Requirements for I Care				
	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the resident's comp plan. Adequate and p care and personal ca	nall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological dent, in accordance with orehensive resident care properly supervised nursing re shall be provided to each total nursing and personal bident.				
	-	are-giving staff shall review le about his or her residents' are plan.				
	nursing care shall inc	ubsection (a), general clude, at a minimum, the e practiced on a 24-hour, asis:				
	resident's condition, i emotional changes, a determining care requ	as a means for analyzing and uired and the need for ation and treatment shall be f and recorded in the				
	300.1220 Supervision	n of Nursing Services				
	b) The DON shall sup nursing services of th	pervise and oversee the ae facility, including:				
	<ol> <li>Developing an up- each resident based</li> </ol>	to-date resident care plan for on the resident's				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009211	B. WING		C 01/10/2025	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ULLIVAN	HEALTHCARE & SENIO	OR LIVING	THORNE LANE AN, IL 61951			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 2	S9999			
	comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition.					
	These requirements by:	were not met as evidenced				
	review the facility fail notify physician to ob and failed to impleme for one (R2) resident wounds out of three incontinence care in residents. This failure	n, interview and record ed to assess, monitor, and tain treatment orders timely ent care plan interventions 's documented open buttock residents reviewed for a sample list of seven e resulted in R2's reddened is to deteriorate to open				
	Findings include:					
	diagnoses of Quadrip Type II, Spinal Steno Obesity, Radiculopat Sensorineural Hearin Retention of Urine, D					
	documents R2 as mo	Set (MDS) dated 10/4/24 oderately cognitively MDS documents R2				

STATEMENT	epartment of Public He OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		IL6009211	B. WING		01	/10/2025
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ULLIVAN	I HEALTHCARE & SENI	OR LIVING	THORNE LANE AN, IL 61951			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 3	S9999			
	•	all cares including toileting, rs, showering and personal				
	R2's Care plan intervention dated 10/4/24 instructs staff to place an incontinence brief on R2 when up and to check incontinence brief every two hours and change as needed.					
		M R2 was laying on his back n his room. No staff present				
	Aides (CNA) transfer chair to his bed using and then provided in cross contaminated I bilateral buttocks with provide bowel incont directly over R2's op-	A V5, V9, V10 Certified Nurse rred R2 from his recliner g a total body mechanical lift continence care. V5 CNA R2's open wounds on h the soiled towel used to inence care for R2 by wiping en wounds. R2's bilateral sized open, dark red areas wounds.				
	(CNA) stated cross of could cause an infect work at 8:00 AM, wa been in R2's room at stated V5 thought VS	A V5 Certified Nurse Aide contaminating R2's wounds tion. V5 stated V5 started s assigned to R2 and had not t all on her shift. V5 CNA O CNA had been in R2's room o turn/position and provide				
	up for the day at 7:30 R2's room since V9 g V9 was assigned to l	I V9 CNA stated V9 got R2 O AM and had not been in got R2 up. V9 CNA stated R2's hall but not directly to V5 CNA was assigned to R2 ped R2.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       AND PLAN OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		C 01/10/2025	
		IL6009211				
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SULLIVAN	HEALTHCARE & SENI	OR LIVING	THORNE LANE			
	CUMMADY C		AN, IL 61951			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 4	S9999			
	on 12/24/24 after V1 brought her the show visualized R2's butto his back on a showe bilateral buttocks had what V8 could see, s areas. V8 RN stated V11 Physician for a t	5 Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) ver sheet. V8 stated V8 icks while R2 was laying on r bed. V8 RN stated R2's d reddened areas but from she did not see any open d she should have notified reatment order, documented				
	assessment of R2's evaluation but did no On 1/10/25 at 1:50 F	YM V7 Certified Nurse Aide laced R2's mattress with a				

OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		
	IL6009211	B. WING		C 01/10/2025
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
HEALTHCARE & SENIO	OR LIVING			
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE COMPLET
Continued From page	e 5	S9999		
bed. V7 CNA stated	R2's mattress needed			
previous pressure re- two feet by two feet a extremely caved in. mattress showed tha straight line, but the r	ducing mattress had a large area in the middle that was A side view of R2's previous t R2's mattress was not in a middle section was so			
has a history of havir buttocks that open ar shower sheets dated document open sore V3 Wound Nurse/LP buttock wounds were areas on 12/24/24 ar by 12/31/24 or R2's to on 12/24/24. V3 state orders, V11, V12 Phy nothing got done with were not measured, R2's care plan was n interventions on 12/2 Physician rounds even holidays, V11 did not V3 stated the facility includes measuring a wounds, weekly. V3 the list for residents f Wound Nurse/LPN s	ng open sores on his nd close. V3 stated R2's 12/24 and 12/27 both s on R2's bilateral buttocks. N stated R2's bilateral e either closed reddened nd deteriorated to being open buttock wounds were open ted R2 did not get treatment ysicians were not notified so n R2's wounds, R2's wounds assessed or monitored and not updated with any new P4/24. V3 stated V11 Wound ery Thursday but due to the cround for those two weeks. should assess, which and describing a resident's stated R2 was never put on for V3 to review weekly. V3 tated V8 Registered Nurse			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE & SENIO SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag feel a metal bar on h bed. V7 CNA stated replaced badly due to in. On 1/10/25 at 1:55 P previous pressure re two feet by two feet a extremely caved in. mattress showed that straight line, but the filt bowed, it showed that shower sheets dated document open sore V3 Wound Nurse/LP stated the facility includes measuring a wounds, weekly. V3 the list for residents filt Wound Nurse/LPN s	OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         F CORRECTION       IL6009211         IL6009211         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         IL6009211         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         STREET A         HEALTHCARE & SENIOR LIVING         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 5         feel a metal bar on his buttocks when he was in bed. V7 CNA stated R2's mattress needed         Previous pressure reducing mattress had a large two feet badly due to the middle of it being caved in.         On 1/10/25 at 1:55 PM V7 CNA showed R2's previous pressure reducing mattress had a large two feet by two feet area in the middle that was extremely caved in. A side view of R2's previous mattress showed that R2's mattress was not in a straight line, but the middle section was so bowed, it showed through the opposite side of the	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CA A. BUILDING:	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION       [X1] PROVIDERSUPPLIERCULA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER       (N2] MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:         IL6009211       B. WING         DEVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         HEALTHCARE & SENIOR LIVING       11 HAWTHORNE LANE SULLIVAN, IL 61951         IE.CONDEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH ORDER)       ID PREPIX (EACH ORDER)         Continued From page 5       S9999         feel a metal bar on his buttocks when he was in bed. V7 CNA stated R2's mattress needed replaced badly due to the middle of it being caved in.       S9999         On 1/10/25 at 1:55 PM V7 CNA showed R2's previous pressure reducing mattress had a large two feet by two feet area in the middle that was extremely caved in. A side view of R2's previous mattress showed that R2's mattress was not in a straight line, but the middle section was so bowed, it showed through the opposite side of the mattress.         On 1/10/25 at 3:00 PM V3 Wound LPN stated R2 has a history of having open sores on his buttocks that open and close. V3 stated R2's blateral buttock wounds were either closed reddened areas on 12/24/24 and 12/27 both document open sores on R2's bilateral buttocks. V3 Wound Nurse/LPN stated R2's wounds, were not measured, assessed or monitored and R2's care plan was not updated with any new interventions on 12/24/24. V3 stated R2's wounds were not measured, assessed or monitored and R2's care plan was not updated with any new interventions on 12/24/24. V3 stated R2's wounds were not measured, assessed or monitored and R2's care plan was not updated with any new interventions on 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A. BUILUING:					
		IL6009211	B. WING		01	/10/2025
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ULLIVAN	HEALTHCARE & SEN	OR LIVING	THORNE LANE			
-		SULLIV	AN, IL 61951			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 6	S9999			
	wounds were closed stated the only inform buttock wounds is fro document R2's wour Wound Nurse/LPN s shower sheets dated did not follow up with	no way to know if R2's . V3 Wound Nurse/LPN nation has about R2's om the shower sheets which hads as being open. V3 tated V3 did review the 1 12/24/24 and 12/27/24 but in the nursing staff or visualize a wounds until 12/31/24.				